
   Staffordshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel 

 

14:00 Monday 25 October 2021  
Council Chamber, County Buildings, Stafford 

 

John Tradewell 
Secretary to the Panel 

Friday 15 October 2021 

 
NB. The meeting will be webcast live which can be viewed here - 

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

1.  Apologies   
    

2.  Declarations of interest   
    
3.  Minutes of the meetings held on 23 September and 

12 October 2021 
(Pages 1 - 10)  

    

4.  Decisions published by the Police, Fire and Crime 
Commissioner (PFCC) 

  

    

 No decisions have been published on the 
Commissioners website. 

  

    
5.  Questions to the PFCC from Members of the Public (Pages 11 - 14)  
    

 Questions to the Commissioner are invited from 
members of the public who live or work in Staffordshire.  

Notice of questions must be received by no later than 
three clear working days before the Panel meeting.  
More information on where and how to submit a question 

can be found at https://bit.ly/34arVDw  

  

    

6.  Implementation of the reforms to the Police 
Misconduct & Complaints Regulations 2020 

(Pages 15 - 22)  

    

7.  Police and Crime Plan (Pages 23 - 60)  
    

8.  Fire and Rescue Plan (Pages 61 - 74)  
    
9.  Questions to the PFCC by Panel Members   
    
10.  Dates of Future Meetings and Work Programme (Pages 75 - 78)  
    

 
 

 
 

 

https://bit.ly/34arVDw


Membership 

 

Lesley Adams Stoke-on-Trent City Council 

Adrian Bowen Co-optee 

Richard Cox (Vice-

Chairman) 

Lichfield District Council 

Stephen  Doyle Tamworth Borough Council 

Ann Edgeller Stafford Borough Council 

Gill Heesom Newcastle-under-Lyme District Council 

Tony Holmes Staffs Moorlands District Council 

Philip Hudson (ESBC) East Staffordshire Borough Council 

Bryan Jones Cannock Chase District Council 

Roger Lees South Staffordshire District Council 

Bernard Peters 

(Chairman) 

Staffordshire County Council 

Keith Walker Co-Optee 

 
Note for Members of the Press and Public 

 
Filming of Meetings 

 

The Open (public) section of this meeting may be filmed for live or later broadcasting or 
other use, and, if you are at the meeting, you may be filmed, and are deemed to have 
agreed to being filmed and to the use of the recording for broadcast and/or other 

purposes. 
 
Recording by Press and Public 

 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is permitted 

from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of the chairman, disrupt 
the meeting.  
 

Contact Officer:  Mandy Pattinson, (01785 278502),  
Email:  mandy.pattinson@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 



- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Staffordshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel Meeting held on 23 
September 2021 

 
Present: Bernard Peters (Chairman) 

 
 Adrian Bowen 

Richard Cox (Vice-Chairman) 

Stephen Doyle 
Ann Edgeller 

Gill Heesom 
 

Tony Holmes 
Philip Hudson 

Bryan Jones 
Roger Lees 

Keith Walker 
 

 
Also in attendance: Ben Adams, Helen Fisher, Glynn Dixon, David Greensmith, and 

Emma Christmas (Observer ETAP)  

 
Minutes Silence – Councillor Brian Edwards 

 

The Panel held a minute’s silence in memory of Councillor Brian Edwards. 
 
Apologies: Lesley Adams 

 
15. Declarations of interest 

 
No declarations of interest were made at the meeting. 

 
16. Minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2021 

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Panel meetings held on the 21 June 2021 be 

confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
17. Decisions published by the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner (PFCC) 

 

No decisions had been made since the last meeting. 
 
18. Questions to the PFCC from Members of the Public 

 
No questions were received for this meeting 

 
19. Police and Crime Plan / Fire and Rescue Plan Update 

 
The Commissioner updated the Panel on the progress made in developing his Police 
and Crime Plan and the Fire and Rescue Plan.  He emphasised that there would be 

wide consultation with both partners and other bodies and that he was particularly 
interested in hearing from the public.  Consultation would be with as many people from 

all areas of the community as possible.     
 
The Panel thanked Mr Adams for his presentation and after a number of questions the 

following information was noted: 

 Hard to reach groups such as BME groups would be encouraged to comment on 

the plan.  It was hoped that every part of the community would be reached. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

- 2 - 
 

 A variety of methods of consultation would be used from social media to paper 
copies of the plan in libraries and public buildings.   

 Those who don’t have access to technology would still have a chance to respond. 

 The plan would be subject to review if government direction changed.  This was a 

particular issue should the current national review of the PFCC role make 
recommendations for the role of Police and Crime Commissioners (PCCs), to 

changed or expanded. 

 The plan would be reviewed annually, and progress monitored via this Panel. 

 Parish and District Councils would be consulted, and all Councillors had already 
been emailed directly with contact information for both the Commissioner and 
Deputy Commissioner. 

 The Police and Crime Plan would compliment the Police Force Plan and the Fire 
Service Plan and would aligned the two.  The Commissioner stated that he may 

be asking for improvements in performance which may not be considered a 
priority for either service.  Consultation would take place between services, but 
the priority would always be on Staffordshire residents. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Commissioners Police and Crime Plan be considered at the next 

meeting of the Panel on 25 October 2021 
 
20. Police Performance Update 

 
The Commissioner had temporarily halted the public performance meetings with the 

Acting Chief Constable during the selection and interview period for the permanent 
Chief Constable.  He explained that in holding the Chief Constable and Chief Fire 
Officer to account, the Commissioner would concentrate on the delivery of the Police 

and Crime Plan and the Fire and Rescue Plan; Statutory requirements; public 
satisfaction; recruitment and national indicator comparison. 

 
It was intended to reintroduce the performance meetings on a quarterly basis for the 
Police Force and Biannually for Fire and Rescue Services. 

 
Knife crime was part of the national indicators and was outlined in the report.  Work was 

taking place with partners around serious crime, anti-terrorism/drug related crime/county 
lines to ensure that priorities were being targeted.  There were good working 
relationships with all neighbouring forces including Derbyshire and Cheshire and similar 

statistical neighbours to ensure information was shared and lessons learnt. 
 

The Commissioner informed the Panel that Police response and contact times would 
remain a priority and a separate piece of work was being undertaken to look at 
improving figures. 

 
Following a question on road safety funding, Helen Fisher explained that there was a 

small budget for road safety schemes but there were plans to strengthen the partnership 
and put the community at the heart of activities by strengthening Community Speed 
Watch groups.  Reducing accidents, including catching and removing criminals driving 

stolen cars or driving without insurance was also a priority.  Extending the support 
provided and sharing equipment may enable improvements without the need for 

increased funding or more speed cameras. The Commissioner emphasised that road 
safety was a top priority for the public and would not be ignored.  Further information on 

Page 2



 

- 3 - 
 

this review would be supplied to members at a later date.  The possible reintroduction of 
powers for PCSO’s to issue parking fines was discussed especially near to schools.  It 

was explained that this was an operational matter, but the Commissioner would discuss 
this with the new Chief Constable. 

 
A question was asked on a scheme carried out by Medway Police Force covering the 
issue of safer schools and reducing offending.  The Commissioner explained that he 

was not familiar with the project but agreed that better results were found by keeping 
people out of the judicial/penal pathway.  The way that reoffending was tackled would 

be considered by the Panel as part of the Police and Crime delivery update. 
 
The Panel supported the priorities outlined by the Commissioner and felt that they were 

the ones that the public raise with them on a regular basis.  Contact was a priority, 
however the pandemic was still a concern and the numbers contacting the force 

following the lifting of lockdown measures was a significant increase on previous years.  
Particular increases had been seen in missing persons, suicides, and mental health 
concerns.   

 
Officer recruitment was progressing well.  Different skills were required for different 

geographical areas and services and a more diverse workforce would help to support 
this. 
 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  

 
21. Fire and Rescue Performance Update 

 
The Panel received the performance report for the Fire and Rescue Service.  It was 

noted that the plan was for 2020-2024 but would be reviewed annually to meet the 
changing needs of the service. 
 

The additional work carried out by the service during the pandemic was discussed, 
particularly the work carried out with the Local Resilience Partners and the NHS mobile 

vaccination unit.   The effects of Covid on staff members had been felt, particularly with 
the loss of a team member.  The effect of long Covid on lung capacity was a national 
issue which would be monitored.  

 
The Commissioner expressed concern that during the national discussions on Fire 

Officer pay, the four Commissioners who cover Police and Fire Services had not been 
invited to comment, but they had been for Police pay discussions.  However, the local 
relationship with unions was considered to be positive and strong. 

 
The safety of transient people and the work undertaken with landlords of Houses of 

Multiple Occupation (HMO) was explored.  It was explained that the fire service gave 
advice and guidance to the private sector and it was also a recommendation from the 
Grenfell Tower Inquiry.  

 
Following a question on the approach taken on checking the quality of work undertaken 

by the service, it was explained that the HMI were due to start an inspection and the 
Commission would pay particular attention to quality monitoring and risks. 
 

Page 3



 

- 4 - 
 

Response times in some circumstances was not ideal.  A hybrid of full and part time 
station/work force provision was needed and this need to be risk based and in the right 

location.  This would be considered at a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED –  

a) That the report be noted.  
b) That the Panel write to both the Fire and Rescue Service and the Police Force to 

thank them for all their work throughout the pandemic. 
 
22. Progress report on appointment of Chief Fire Officer and Chief Constable 

 
The Commissioner reported that the selection process for both the Chief Constable and 

the Chief Fire Officer had been completed and the Commissioner was now in a position 
to refer his preferred candidates to the Panel for consideration at a confirmation hearing.  

The Chairman reported that a provisional date had been set for 12 October to consider 
the appointments 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  

 
23. Questions to the PFCC by Panel Members 

 
Members of the Panel questioned/sought the views of the Commissioner on the 

following issues and received the responses indicated:  
  

Page 4



 

- 5 - 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
RESOLVED – That the responses be noted.  

 
24. Dates of Future Meetings and Work Programme 

 

The next meeting of the Panel would be held on 25 October 2021.  The Chairman and 
Commissioner would work together to allocate items discussed earlier in the meeting to 
an appropriate meeting. 

 
RESOLVED – That the dates future meetings be noted.  

 

Question/Issue  Response  

Was there anything that could be done 
to improve Town Centre Policing in 

Newcastle as there was a perception of 

increased anti-social behaviour and 
intimidation?  

The Commissioner would look at the 
concerns with local officers and report 

back to Councillor Heesom 

Had there been any progress in the 

development of a local Firing range? 

This item was on the Panels Work 

Programme. 

Rural wildlife crime (including livestock 

and farming equipment) was an issue in 
some parts of the County but it was not 

mentioned in any of the plans. 

The Commissioner stated that 

responding to theft was a fundamental 
part of policing and was a priority.  The 

term ‘rural’ may not have been used but 

it was covered in all plans. 

Was there any guidance on working 
together to support and relocate 

travellers? 

The Commissioner was keen to have a 
forum where all partners could come 

together to share their knowledge and 

expertise.  It was noted that one 
consistent way of dealing with issues 

would be useful. 

Could Neighbourhood watch forums be 

reinstated? 

It was explained that as from 1st 
October Safer Neighbourhood Panels 
would end and the Commissioner was 
looking at a new model of local 
engagement.  He wanted to see the 
public and partners having a bigger 
voice and able to raise local concerns 
which was difficult under the current 
model.    
 

The Chairman welcomed the 
recognition that the community need 

to have a voice in local policing and 
a means of raising concerns.  A 
further comment was made on the 

need for clear policies and 
procedures, so it was clear who was 

responsible for which service/deliver 
of actions. 
 

The Commissioner restated that this 
was being reviewed and brought to a 

future meeting of the Panel. 

Page 5



 

- 6 - 
 

 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 

Page 6



- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Staffordshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel Meeting held on 12 
October 2021 

 
Present: Bernard Peters (Chairman) 

 
 Lesley Adams 

Adrian Bowen 

Richard Cox (Vice-Chairman) 
Stephen Doyle 

Ann Edgeller 
 

Gill Heesom 
Tony Holmes 

Philip Hudson 
Bryan Jones 

Keith Walker 
 

 
Also in attendance:  Ben Adams (Staffordshire Police Fire and Crime Commissioner), 

Helen Fisher (Deputy Commissioner), Glynn Dixon (Chief Executive, Commissioners 

Office) David Greensmith (Chief Financial Officer), Emma Christmas (Observer ETAP) 
 
Mr Robert Barber (Chief Fire Officer preferred candidate), Gemma Derrick (Human 

Resources support officer and Independent person). 
 

Mr Chris Noble (Chief Constable preferred candidate), Mohammed Haroon 
(Independent Panel Member), Caroline Coombe (Human Resources support officer) 
 

 
Apologies: Roger Lees 

 
25. Declarations of interest 

 

There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
26. Confirmation Hearing Procedure 

 
The Secretary to the Panels report explained that the Panel was required to hold a 

Confirmation Hearing following receipt of formal notification by the Police Fire and Crime 
Commissioner of his wish to appoint his preferred candidate for both posts of Chief Fire 

Officer and Chief Constable.   

 
The report explained that guidance on the role of the Panel recommended that through 

questioning of the candidate they should consider the ‘professional competence’ and 
‘personal independence’ of the individual. To assist, the Panel had been provided with 

documentary evidence of the process followed by the Commissioner when recruiting to the 

posts and selecting his preferred candidates. 

 
27. Consideration of the proposed appointment to the post of Chief Fire Officer 
for Staffordshire 

 
Presentation by the Pol
[...]
viour, morals and ethics? 

 

Panels response: 

 The Panels remit is not to scrutinise the day to day running of the 

Commissioner’s Office. 

 At each Panel meeting there is an item on the agenda which gives the 

Panel an opportunity to scrutinise the decisions of the Commissioner.  

These decisions are found on the Commissioners web site Decisions - 

Staffordshire Commissioner (staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk) 

 At each panel meeting there is also an opportunity for Members to ask 

the Commissioner questions on any aspect relating to the discharge of 

his function. 

 An Annual Police complaints report is considered by the Panel which 

again gives an opportunity for the Panel to raise questions on the 

number of complaints received and themes.   

 The Panel is also required to scrutinise the Police and Crime Plan, the 

Annual report, the Precept, and Senior appointments (through 

confirmation hearings).  This gives the Panel opportunity to ask 

questions and challenge the Commissioner on any part of his function. 

 For information, complaints raised against the Commissioner or his 

Deputy are, in the first instance considered by the Host Authority’s 

(Staffs County Council) Monitoring Officer  who will, under delegated 

authority, consider the allegation and decide if it is a legitimate 

complaint against the ‘personal conduct’ of the Commissioner.  This 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

https://staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk/transparency/decisions/?wpv-decision-year=decisions-2020-21&wpv_aux_current_post_id=23938&wpv_view_count=24002-TCPID23938
https://staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk/transparency/decisions/?wpv-decision-year=decisions-2020-21&wpv_aux_current_post_id=23938&wpv_view_count=24002-TCPID23938


activity is reported to the Panel on an annual basis, normally at the 

June meeting. 

 
2. Are budgets and numbers of officers really more important than the 
morals and ethics of those in charge of them?  

 
Panels response: 
The Panel appreciate that these quest
[...]
appeals 
process.   It appears that he has followed due process in line with IOPC and 

complaint guidance.  The issues Mr Dodd raises are policing issues that are 
an internal matter for the Police.   
 

 

Page 12



 
A copy of the reply will be forwarded to any questioner not in attendance at 

the meeting. 
 

 
J Tradewell 
Secretary to the Panel 

 
Contact Officers: Mandy Pattinson 

Mandy.pattinson@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 13

mailto:Mandy.pattinson@staffordshire.gov.uk




1 

 

 

Police, Fire and Crime Panel – 25 October 2021 
 

Implementation of the reforms to the Police Misconduct & Complaints Regulations 2020 
 

Report of the Staffordshire Commissioner  
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 The report updates the panel on the Staffordshire Commissioner’s statutory function 

of reviews following the implementation in February 2020, of the police misconduct 

and complaints reforms.  

  

1.2 A reminder to the panel that the specific role was introduced for Police and Crime 

Commissioners to increase and strengthen independence and improve complaints  

handling, ensuring the public can maintain confidence in the integrity of policing.  

 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1. That the panel note the contents and agree to receive annual updates for scrutiny at 

future panel meetings. 

 

3.         Complaints 

 

3.1 The graph below shows that whilst there has been an increase in the overall number 

of complaints being received by Staffordshire Police since February 2020, those 

recorded under schedule 3, where a right of review is given is decreasing.  The increase 

in numbers are for those dealt with outside schedule 3, usually by those best placed 

to try and resolve the dissatisfaction. 

 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



2 

 

3.2 Staffordshire Police’s Professional Standards Department have implemented a triage 

function to ensure complaints are dealt with proportionately and swiftly, if possible.  

Every complainant receives a
[...]
ho works within a delegated authority to undertake this function. 
 

4.3 The number of reviews received from the 1st February 2020 to the 31st December 2020 

were 52.  

 50 requests for a review completed 

 1 withdrawn 

 1 SCO identified as the wrong review body (should have been the IOPC) 

Page 16



3 

 

 The first review was received in April 2020. 

   

 

4.4 The number of reviews received from the 1st January 2021 to the 30 September 2021 

was 49.  

 48 requests for a review accepted  

 1 refused as out of time & no sufficient reasons given for the delay or lack of 

contact. 

 

4.5 In June/July of this year there were issues with the complaints system (Centurion) 

which resulted in an impact on the number of reviews received, creating a spike in the 

following 2 months. The issues have since been resolved and a contingency created to 

ensure if this were to happen again there is minimal impact. 

Issues 

with IT 

Page 17



4 

 

4.6 Of the 50 reviews for 2021 and the 49 reviews for 2021 (January 2021 to the end of 

September 2021) there have been several recommendations for either individual or 

organisational learning. Those recommendations include:  

 

 Using Body Worn Video (BWV) to protect the officer and member of the public.  

In a number of instances, the footage actually negates the complaint.  

 Ensuring complainants receive regular updates and expectations are managed. 

 Local force policies are updated to reflect national policies and guidance. 

 Policy awareness and interpretation. 

 Engagement with the public and understanding what impacts public 

confidence. 

 Information recorded accurately and in detail. 

 Decision making. 

 Gesture of goodwill.  

 

The top five allegations that are recorded based on the complainant’s dissatisfaction 

are as follows (categories are defined by the IOPC): 

 

 Police action following contact 

 Information 

 Decisions 

 General level of service 

 Impolite tone/language 

4.7 On occasion, it has been appropriate that the review outcome has been delivered to 

the complainant face to face. This is to explain in detail the decision making and to 

give the complainant the opportunity to ask any questions.  Various other methods  

are used and available to complainants when receiving their review outcome. This 

allows and shows a transparent and openness to the complaints process and 

demonstrates an independent approach, which is one of the fundamental reasons for 

PCCs undertaking this role.  

 

4.8 To ensure oversight and scrutiny of the complaints system, on any cases of over 12 

month’s duration, Staffordshire Police must write to the Commissioner and the IOPC 

to inform them of the reasons and actions being taken to progress the complaint.  

Further communication is required every 6 months thereafter until the complaint is 

finalised. 

 

4.9 To date there have been 8 timeliness reports received by the Commissioners office, 

with a copy to the IOPC. The main reasons for the reports are due to the complaint 

being sub judice as there are criminal proceedings ongoing. 

Page 18



5 

 

 

5.0 What next? 
 

5.1 The Ethics and Transparency Audit Panel conducted a thematic review on complaints 
and reviews in August of this year. This is now published on the Commissioner’s 

website.  ETAP-Review-of-Staffordshire-Police-Complaints-FINAL.pdf (staffordshire-
pfcc.gov.uk) 

 
5.2 Both the Commissioner’s office and Staffordshire Police’s Professional Standards 

Department will do an annual presentation to ETAP around complaints and reviews.  
Further thematic work will also be completed to ensure that there is compliance with 

the implementation of the new regulations.  
 
5.3 In line with the specified information order issued by the Home Office there will be a 

link on the Commissioner’s website to the Independent Office of Police Conduct 
(IOPC) performance data.  This will show how both the Commissioner’s office and 
[...]
ire and Rescue Plan (Draft) 

 Questions from the public 
November – Date TBC  MTFS/Budget Update – Policing 

Service 

 MTFS/Budget Update - Fire and 

Rescue Service 

Monday 31 January 2022 (pm)  PFCC’s proposed Police Budget 

and Precept 2022/23 
Monday 14 February 2022 (pm) 

 
 Consideration of the PFCCs 

proposed Fire and Rescue Budget 

and Precept 2022/23 
Tuesday 22 February 2022 (pm) 

(Reserved date if needed) 
 If required, Further consideration of 

proposed Police and/or Fire and 

Rescue Budget and Precept 
2022/23 

Monday 25 April 2022 (pm)  TBA 
TBC June 2022 (pm)  Appointment of Chairman 

 Appointment of Vice-Chairman 

 Annual Report on the Management 

of Complaints and Conduct Matters 
against the Police, Fire and Crime 
Commissioner and Deputy Police, 

Fire and Crime Commissioner 

Page 76



 Home Officer Grant 2020/21 
TBC September 2022 (pm)  TBA 
TBC October/November 2022 (pm)  MTFS/Budget Update – Policing 

Service 

 MTFS/Budget Update - Fire and 
Rescue Service 

 
6 February 2023 (pm)  PFCC’s proposed Police Budget 

and Precept 2023/24 
13 February 2023 (pm)  Consideration of the PFCCs 

proposed Fire and Rescue Budget 

and Precept 2023/24 
TBC February 2023 
(Reserved date if needed) 

 If required, Further consideration of 

proposed Police and/or Fire and 
Rescue Budget and Precept 

2023/24 
TBC April 2023  TBA 
 

Items to be scheduled when appropriate 
 

Proposed Operation Hub / 
Firearms Range 

Raised at 1 February 2021 meeting 

Annual Report  
Neighbourhood policing - review Raised at 23 September meeting  
  

 
J Tradewell (Secretary to the Panel) 

Contact Officers: Mandy Pattinson 
01785 278502 mandy.pattinson@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 

Page 77

mailto:mandy.pattinson@staffordshire.gov.uk



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meetings held on 23 September and 12 October 2021
	PFCP 121021 minutes final

	5 Questions to the PFCC from Members of the Public
	6 Implementation of the reforms to the Police Misconduct & Complaints Regulations 2020
	7 Police and Crime Plan
	Plans Covering Report DRAFT
	Police and Crime
	Fire and Rescue
	Police and Crime plan 2021-2024

	8 Fire and Rescue Plan
	10 Dates of Future Meetings and Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

Minutes of the Staffordshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel Meeting held on 25 
October 2021 

 
Present: Bernard Peters (Chairman) 

 
 Adrian Bowen 

Richard Cox (Vice-Chairman) 
Stephen Doyle 
Ann Edgeller 
Gill Heesom 
 

Tony Holmes 
Philip Hudson 
Bryan Jones 
Roger Lees 
Keith Walker 
 

 
Also in attendance:   Ben Adams, Helen Fisher, Glynn Dixon, David Greensmith 
 
Apologies: Lesley Adams 
 
PART ONE 
 
29. Declarations of interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made at the meeting. 
 
30. Minutes of the meetings held on 23 September and 12 October 2021 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Panel meetings held on the 23 September and 
12 October 2021 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
31. Decisions published by the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner (PFCC) 
 
No decisions had been made since the last meeting. 
 
32. Questions to the PFCC from Members of the Public 
 
The Panel considered the questions ask by a member of the public and presented their 
written report which contained their considered response. 
 
RESOLVED: That the questions asked, and the Panels written response be noted.  
 
33. Implementation of the reforms to the Police Misconduct & Complaints 
Regulations 2020 
 
The report updated the Panel on the implementation of Police Misconduct and 
Complaints Reforms, as set out in the Police (Complaints and Misconduct) Regulations 
2020 which came into place on 1 February 2020.  The Staffordshire Commissioner 
became the Appropriate Authority for reviews (formally known as appeals). The 
Commissioner now receives all reviews unless they are about a senior officer, criminal 
or misconduct proceedings, or article 2/3 (Human Rights), the review body for these is 
the Independent Office for Police Conduct (IOPC). 
 



- 2 - 

During the period 1 February 2020 and 31 December 2020, the Commissioner’s office 
had received 52 reviews.   50 requests had been completed, 1 was withdrawn and 1 
had been identified as the wrong review body and should have been sent to the IOPC.  
During the period 1 January 2021 and 30 September 2021, the Commissioner’s office 
had received 49 reviews.   48 requests had been accepted for review, 1 was refused as 
out of time. 
 
The report outlined the lessons learned from the reviews and also the findings of the 
Ethics and Transparency Audit Panel, who had conducted a thematic review of 
complaints. 
 
RESOLVED: The Panel noted the contents of the report. 
 
34. Police and Crime Plan 
 
The Commissioner updated the panel on the progress made in developing his Police 
and Crime Plan.  He emphasised that there would be wide consultation with both 
partners and other bodies and that he was particularly interested in hearing from the 
public.   
 
The Panel thanked Mr Adams for his presentation and after a number of questions the 
following information was noted: 

 The consultation period was for 4 weeks.  The panel were concerned that this 
was a short period of time for such an important document.  It was explained that 
the consultation would be extensive and therefore hopefully effective.   

 Hard to reach groups such as BME groups would be encouraged to comment on 
the plan, however, there was no intention as yet to translate the plan into other 
languages. 

 All forms of social media would be used to reach as many people as possible.  
Paper copies would be available if needed. 

 Young people were being encouraged to share their opinion.  Schools and 
Colleges were part of the consultation programme. 

 All Parish, District, County and City Councillors would be contacted. 
 Road safety was in both the Police and Crime and Fire and Rescue plans as it 

was a significant issue in the County. 
 Early intervention and clear expectations were needed with partners in order to 

reduce people entering the penal system and reduce reoffending. 
 Delivery Plans would be developed to ensure that the priorities would be 

achieved.  These would be performance monitored regularly and could be 
considered by the Panel when looking at the priorities in detail. 

 Following a question on how process could be quickened, for example in the 
Courts system, it was explained that partnerships would need to work together to 
ensure that backlogs were cleared and more effective ways of working could be 
introduced for example, ensuring that all appropriate documents were available 
on time to ensure adjournments weren’t required, or plea bargaining done in 
advance etc.  The Commissioner felt that although he may not have control over 
a particular organisation, he could direct influence and could hopefully bring 
people together. 



- 3 - 

 It was acknowledged that some partnerships had not always worked effectively in 
the past and had not delivered on targets.  The Commissioner felt that the right 
partnerships had to be established and this took time.  Service demand also 
changed over time and being able to forge new relationships/agreements quickly 
was important. 

 The Commissioners Plans would work alongside the Police force priority plans.  
The Police and Crim Plan would set out clear expectations with clear achievable 
targets. 

 The new Chief Constable and Chief Fire Officer had been engaged in the 
process of drawing up the draft plans. 

 The aim was to reduce the number of crimes and it was acknowledged that this 
meant overall levels of crime and not simply reducing numbers in some areas by 
redirecting effort/resources leading to an increase in other types of crime or in 
other geographical areas. 

 Witness and Victim Support Services would be delivered with a number of 
partners/agencies.  New structures may be developed but the relationship with 
the Community Safety Partnerships would remain. 

 The Commissioner agreed to look at a scheme previously introduced in Medway, 
to reduce the number of young people entering the penal system. 

 Volunteers would be encouraged.  There were currently a number on scrutiny 
panels, ETAP, custody suits, appropriate adults etc but this was looking to 
expand. 

 Rural crime and trespass need to be included in the plan. 
 
The Panel were reassured that the consultation would be comprehensive and wide 
ranging and a rolling conversation which would remain an open discussion 
supplemented by further surveys and questionnaires.  However, they felt that four 
weeks may not be long enough particularly when consulting with partners who may not 
meet to consider responses on a frequent basis.  Examples were given of a District 
Council whose meetings were every six weeks or a Parish Council which meets every 
two months.  There was also concern that contacting young people  maybe difficult 
when one week of the four was during half term. 
 
The Panel asked to see the finalised version of the plan along with details of the number 
of responses received and a breakdown of gender, age, ethnicity, organisations etc. It 
was agreed to scrutinise the overall performance and each priority at future meetings.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Commissioners Police and Crime Draft plan and consultation 
report be noted. 
 
35. Fire and Rescue Plan 
 
The Commissioner informed the Panel that the Draft Fire and Rescue Plan had much 
commonality with the previous plan but included new challenges such as changing 
legislation/regulations following Grenfell Tower and climate change and environmental 
threats such as flooding and fire.   
 
The following issues were discussed: 



- 4 - 

 The Panel were reassured that the Priorities in the plan covered the areas they 
expected to see and ensured that new challenges such as responding to the 
Pandemic where still achievable. 

 Why retained Fire Officers in the South of the County work out of the West 
Midland stations.  It was explained that this was mainly due to calls being dealt 
with through the West Midlands control centre and officers were deployed from 
the closest and most available resource.    

 Relationships with neighbouring authorities/bodies was essential and good 
practice, but a Staffordshire delivery approach and knowledge from local officers 
was invaluable. 

 There may be a need to redesign jobs to meet the new challenges.  The 
relationship with unions was strong and open discussions would take place to 
discuss terms and conditions if they needed to change.   

 Local fire officers could be invited to local community meetings to offer advice 
and answer concerns particularly concerning prevention.   

 
Following a question on Fire and Police vehicles carrying defibrillators, the panel were 
informed that the possibility of providing defibrillator equipment on response vehicles 
would be looked at. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Commissioners Fire and Rescue Draft plan be noted. 
 
36. Questions to the PFCC by Panel Members 
 
No further questions were asked. 
 
37. Dates of Future Meetings and Work Programme 
 
It was reported that an additional meeting had been arranged for 7 December 2021 to 
consider the MTFS reports. 
 
RESOLVED – That the dates for future meetings be noted.  
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


